



\$~O-22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 64/2025**

VIVEK MATHUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ateev Mathur, Advocate.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Vaishali Gupta, Advocate for R-State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **11.07.2025**

1. The petitioner in the instant petition prays for the following relief:-
“to grant a letter of administration of the estate of late Sh. Shahzad Bahadur, as mentioned in Schedule-I, in favour of the petitioner.”
2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Vaishali Gupta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent-State, accepts notice. She confirms receipt of the entire paperbook, and prays for some time to take instructions and to file the reply.
4. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, let notice be issued to respondent nos.2 and 3 by all permissible modes, returnable on the next date of hearing.
4. Let notice of the petition be also sent to the concerned District Magistrate for valuation of the suit property through counsel, who represents



the State. In the meantime, let steps with respect to the publication of the notice in the newspaper(s) also be taken by the petitioner in accordance with law.

5. The valuation report also be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

6. List this matter on 11.09.2025.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 11, 2025

Nc/sp